Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 243.90, is amended to read:

243.90 THE MINNESOTA CORRECTIONAL FACILITY-SHAKOPEE. There is hereby created and established a separate institution for the care; training, and education of women who have been convicted of crime; to be known as the "Minnesota correctional institution for women". Any woman over the age of 18 years; convicted of a felony; may be sentenced and committed to the institution hereby created and established as provided in section 609.105; subdivision 1 and 2 and other applicable laws, and shall be subject to parole or discharge as provided in section 243.05. The commitment and accompanying papers shall be the same as upon a sentence to the state reformatory for males. Such imprisonment shall not exceed the maximum term fixed by law or by the court. No female shall be sentenced to imprisonment in the state prison facility-Shakopee at Shakopee, Minnesota, in which may be placed persons committed to the commissioner of corrections by the courts of this state who, in the opinion of the commissioner, may benefit from the programs thereat. The general control and management of the facility shall be under the commissioner.

- Sec. 11. [241.023] REFERENCES: FUTURE DESIGNATION. Subdivision 1. All references in the Minnesota Statutes to the state training school, the Minnesota home school, the state prison, the state reformatory, and the Minnesota correctional institution for women shall, after the effective date of this act, be deemed to refer to a Minnesota correctional facility designated by its geographical location.
- Subd. 2. Any state correctional facility now or bereafter established shall be designated as a Minnesota correctional facility according to the geographical area in which located.
- Sec. 12. [241.024] CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER; HOW DESIGNATED. The warden or superintendent of each Minnesota correctional facility, now or hereafter established shall, after the effective date of this act, be designated as the chief executive officer of the facility.
- Sec. 13. REVISOR OF STATUTES; DUTIES. In the next and subsequent editions of the Minnesota Statutes, the revisor of statutes shall make such changes in terminology as may be necessary to effect the changes in designation of state correctional institutions and the chief executive officers thereof as required by this act.
- Sec. 14. REPEALER. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 243.54; and 243.92 are repealed.

Approved May 17, 1979.

## CHAPTER 103-H.F.No.1519

An act relating to transportation; appropriating money for highway development.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section: 1. APPROPRIATION; HIGHWAY DEVELOPMENT. There is appropriated to the commissioner of transportation from the trunk highway fund the sum of \$33,500,000 to be added to the appropriation made in Laws 1977, Chapter 454, Section 3, Subdivision 2, highway development.
- Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 17, 1979.

## CHAPTER 104-S.F.No.988

An act relating to natural resources; eliminating the requirement for a wild rice processor's license; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 98.46, Subdivision 18.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 98.46, Subdivision 18, is amended to read:
- Subd. 18. Fees for the following licenses, to be issued to either residents or nonresidents shall be:
- (1) For a wild rice dealer's license to buy wild rice within the state for resale to anyone except consumers, or to sell wild rice imported from outside the state to anyone within the state except consumers, \$50 if the amount of wild rice bought or sold by the licensee within the year covered by the license does not exceed 50,000 pounds, \$200 if such amount exceeds 50,000 pounds. For the purposes hereof the weight of wild rice in its raw state shall govern. All raw rice purchased by a dealer shall be reported in accordance with clauses (3), (4), (5), and (6) of this subdivision.
- (2) For a wild rice processor's license, which may be issued to an individual, partnership, or corporation, to process for resale by the processor wild rice purchased from a licensed dealer or imported from outside the state and not harvested by the processor himself, \$200. All licensed processors shall report the raw rice purchased and the processed rice produced in accordance with clauses (3), (4), and (6) of this subdivision and shall estimate the amount of processed wild rice derived from sources outside the state and from domestic production.
- (3) (2) Every application for a license under this subdivision shall be made on oath in writing in such form as the commissioner shall prescribe, stating the amount of wild rice, whether raw or processed, bought, or sold, or processed by the applicant during the calendar year preceding the year for which the license is sought, the amount which the applicant estimates he will buy, or sell, or process under the license, and such other

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout